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Speaker Jacqueline B. Friedland: … decision tree, which is a critical part of the new draft educational note.
And then we really want to hear from you about situations and Kevin will start off with the Alberta judicial decision
that came out in February. But we want to hear from you about subsequent events you’ve faced over the years and
how if you walk through the new decision tree would you have reached the same decision today that you maybe
reached years ago.

And I’ll start with February 2008. I think it was that first week when the Alberta’s Court of Queen’s Bench
struck down the $4,000 cap on non-pecuniary damages for people who suffer soft tissue injuries in car accidents.
So immediately the phones were ringing. And the questions were flying. You know, is this a subsequent event?What
does it do to my actuarial valuation at December 31st, 2007? Is the event material? What happened if I met with
the audit committee last week? There were questions between actuaries and actuaries, appointed actuaries and
audit actuaries, actuaries and auditors, actuaries and clients if they were consultants, auditors in, all the different
permutations of the people there were questions going on.

The Thursday, if I’m pretty sure I have my date right, following the Alberta decision, insurance partners at
the major audit firms had a conference call in the afternoon that was also for some of the actuaries at the audit firms
participated to talk about what their read of the situation was and was it a subsequent event and if so, what kind,
what kind of guidance would they give or direction to their client. So that was on a Thursday afternoon. And I
wasn’t part of that call, some of my colleagues were and I believe even at the end of that call the decision was
maybe made to agree to disagree because there was not unanimity between the actuary or the audit world as to
what that, what type of subsequent event that constituted.

We move forward four days later, it’s a Monday mid-morning, the first Ontario Family Day. And it’s now time
for the actuaries call. Now note, this is four days after the auditors call had come and four days after, you know,
decisions were being given to insurance companies. And the actuaries are all sitting there around, you know, from
our homes and the Quebec actuaries in their office, it wasn’t a family day there, and we’re trying to struggle, we
have the standards of practice in front of us, we’re trying to figure out what is the report date? What guidance can
we offer to P&C actuaries from, you know, from our committee? What do we publish? And we’re on the phone
for over an hour. And what would happen if we reached a conclusion different than what the auditors had reached
on Thursday? And I think it was this struggle and this, that really led to the CIA leadership telling Kevin Lee in
his role as chair of the P&C Financial Reporting Committee that something had to be produced that gave guidance



to P&C actuaries on subsequent events. And that something, it wasn’t clear in the beginning whether it was going
to be an educational note, a discussion paper, a revised standard of practice, but something had to be published
and it had to be published and distributed this summer. So that’s where we started.

So then it’s either April or May and we’re sitting at a CIA P&C Financial Reporting Committee meeting at
the Airport Sheraton and we say OK, what do we do? And we start brainstorming and we have in front of us the
standards of practice, which are not the easiest to read, as they exist, and a very good ed note on the eastern Canada
ice storm. And we start brainstorming about what are different types of subsequent events actuaries could face. And
we, I think there’s a slide with the seven ones we came up with. So that was the first step. You know, we still weren’t
sure what form this theme was going to take, but we started just identifying subsequent events.

In the draft, and I’ll go through each one of them. In the draft we used the eastern Canada ice storm of 1998
as our example. But it could truly have been any catastrophe. It could be a major earthquake in the first week of
January. It could be a very late season hurricane up the coast of the Maritimes. It was easy to use the eastern Canada
ice storm because decisions had been made regarding its impact on financial reporting and there was a very good
ed note we could quote and borrow from. And it’s important at this, actually I should have said from the beginning,
we state very clearly in the first paragraph of the educational note, that’s draft educational note, always put draft
before I say ed note at this point, that the, I’ll quote: “This educational note focuses on subsequent events that are
relevant to the actuary performing an actuarial analysis in support of financial reporting.” It doesn’t have anything
to do with pricing, it doesn’t have anything to do with DCAT, it’s only financial reporting and we say in brackets,
both policy liability valuation at both quarterly and year-end. So that’s an important focus. And it’s also the focus
is policy liabilities and we define it to be both claim and premium liabilities. So that’s the focus, very specific.

OK, for the next example, judicial decision we used the Alberta court case because that is really what prompted
the whole need for a document. Kevin is going to address this in great detail as soon as I’m through speaking and
I know there are people who are with us today who want to join in. As I said, it wasn’t a consensus on how it should
be handled. And also, I’ve asked someone to speak about another situation that came up in a sort of a judicial
decision situation that raised a subsequent event. And hopefully he’ll walk through the decision tree and come up
with a similar conclusion as to the action that took place. In the ed note we also look at a failure of a reinsurance
company that happens in early January from the seeding company’s perspective. And we walk through the decision
tree to see what the course of action should be. We assume in this particular example for a failing reinsurance
company that it’s not due to a catastrophic event, as the first example, but that it’s due to the gradual deterioration
that culminates in January.

We also look at an example of a major drop in the stock market that occurs during the first week of January
along with a reduction in fixed income yields. Those are a couple that we look at in our examples and in December
31st. We also have a couple of examples that we look at a June 30th financial reporting environment. One is where
we assume that the actuary receives notice on August 5th. The actuary’s doing a June 30th valuation for financial
reporting purposes and discovers that there’s an entire group of claims that have been missing, possibly from an
MGA or an error in the claims processing system, but there is knowledge that arrives in August of a missing batch
of claims.

The next example is similar but not exactly the same as the missing group of claims. We look at late reported
claims that arrive on January 12th to a reinsurer of claims reserves increase that happen on November 29th for claims
that are three years old, the primary company, and they now all exceed the primary retention. So what does that
do? And we’re looking at it now from the reinsurer’s perspective. Is this a subsequent event and what does the
reinsurer actuary have to do?

And the last example we address is we go back to a quarterly, and a June 30th valuation. An actuary is preparing
a valuation for a new insurer, so there’s no historical data available and the actuary is using IBC data for loss
development purposes. New IBC data gets published on July 15th. Does the actuary then have to input all that
data, recalculate development factors? Is this considered a subsequent event? And I’ll come back to that because
that was one of the reasons where as a committee, the P&C Financial Reporting Committee wasn’t quite sure that
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as we worked our way through the decision tree and the issues of materiality and said that it probably isn’t a
material event and isn’t therefore a subsequent event, that we weren’t sure that it was in contrast with what the
standards of practice say and it’s one of the reasons why this got issued in draft. And we’ll talk about that a little

bit more. I think Cynthia had a good point this morning where if you say the standards of practice are all about
materiality, then we’re probably OK with how it is stated. Another, a quick fix would be, there’s a bullet point on
what is a subsequent event and it says industry experience studies. But what they probably meant to say is industry
mortality experience studies would be it, not an industry new release of IBC development data. But, we can come
back to that. So that’s the first thing we did, we came up with all these examples.

The next step of the, at the P&C Financial Reporting Committee, and this was pretty quick. It was 15 or 20
minutes we just kind of banged them all out. Then we got up on the white marker, opened the white markers, white
bulletin board, took out the markers and we started with the decision tree. There’s a table in the current standards
of practice, which helped us, but it’s a little confusing and we said let’s try to create a decision tree and list each of
the questions and see if the actuary can walk through these questions and come up with, you know, the end results.
And it took us less than 20 minutes. I mean it, and the one we did in our first meeting we only added one other
box. Even at our second meeting there was so little change to this. It took me longer to make it look pretty in Excel
than it did for us to create it. I mean it was really I think quite something, you know, 20 minutes to come up with
the examples, 20 minutes to do the decision tree, you know, some time to put the words to it. But this has to be
one of the quickest, easiest ed notes on record to get out.

And now we want to walk quickly through the decision tree and then I’m going to really turn it over to all of
you. So, and I thank Houston for all of his work in putting this together. So we’ll start at the top. And I suggest you
turn to page 7 in the ed note. At least that’s what it is in the English, I assume the French version may be the same.

OK, so the very first question is, and can we break this down so it’s bigger on the screen? Not really, OK. Is
the actuary aware of the event before or after the calculation date? So go back to the definition of a CIA subsequent
event. It’s an event that occurs after a calculation date. So right away if, you know, it’s just… you know, if you’re
before it’s not a subsequent event. You just treat it as part of your regular information, it doesn’t meet the definition.
So now we proceed down the right part of the decision tree. Did the event occur before or after the calculation
date? So it’s, you have to have the knowledge and now you ask when did the event occur, before or after? If you
look in the current standards of practice there’s a table contained in Section 1520.17 and the suggested action if
the event occurred before the calculation date is to treat it as if you, with all the, that it was prior to the calculation.
Just treat it as with all the information you have, it’s not a subsequent event. The subsequent event is only if it’s
the knowledge after and it occurred after.

So the next question is one of materiality. And in this section of the ed note we quote from the standards of
practice Section 1340, which is all on materiality and you’ve heard me stand up here before at several AA meetings
talking about materiality. And I quote, just to remind you, it’s “Materiality is defined to be an omission,
understatement or overstatement is material if the actuary expects it materially to affect either the user’s decision
maker or the user’s reasonable expectations”. So we quote from Section 1340, we also quote from Section 1630,
which is the joint policy statement between the CIA and the CICA because it’s very important and the actuary
has a duty, a responsibility to know what the auditor’s materiality is. And generally an auditor has more than one
materiality threshold.

I may ultimately in my AuG43 opinions only care about the materiality for planning purposes, the MPT and
the auditors have all kinds of initials and I get them confused. But when you’re the appointed actuary and you’re
evaluating the effect of an event, there is a chance that the effect is less than your materiality standard, so you don’t
need to do anything from your actuarial valuation perspective, but you still may need to report it to the auditor
because it may fall within one of their reporting thresholds of materiality. And we were very careful, even up until
last week, in changing the wording on the box, is it, oh and it’s not on this version on the screen. It is in your version
that you have in front of you. Is the effect of the event material? No. What’s the actuary’s responsibility? It says the
actuary does not need to change his or her report, but would inform the auditor if the effect of the event is greater
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than an applicable audit materiality threshold. So you need to know what those applicable audit materiality
thresholds are.

So now we’ve gone down through the decision tree. You’ve become aware of it after the calculation date. It

happened after the calculation date and it is, yes it is material. So the next question becomes whether or not it is
due to an error. And the error could be in data, in calculations, in methodology, assumptions, there’s a whole host
of things that could give rise to a potential error. The standards of practice are pretty unequivocable about what
you do in the event of an error when it’s greater than the materiality standard. It has to be fixed. It doesn’t matter
whether it’s before or after the report date. It has to be fixed. And we quote from various sections of 1520.01 and
.05. An important point and one that I faced as an audit actuary is sometimes an error is detected after the financial
statements are issued that are greater than the materiality threshold, but less than the range of reasonable results
of the claim liabilities. But that really doesn’t matter. According to the guidelines, both accounting and actuarial,
an error that is fixed that’s greater than the materiality has to be fixed even if it means a restatement of financial
statements. With all that the payment could be accompanied.

So now we’re through the decision tree. It’s after calculation date knowledge and its occurrence, it’s material,
it’s not an error. And now you ask whether or not it’s before or after the report date. And you can return back to
the original definition of a subsequent event, which is after the calculation date but before the report date. So if
it’s after the report date it doesn’t meet the technical definition of a subsequent event. But an actuary may still need
to respond and so we have three different boxes of the potential actuary’s response.

The actuary may choose to just include the effect in the next actuarial report, be it the next quarter or the semi-
annual or the next annual.The actuary may choose to withdraw the report or to amend the report. And that decision’s
not made in isolation and we talk about it. It depends on the magnitude of the event, the circumstances. It would
depend on discussion with the auditors and the management, it’s not a sole decision of the actuary we believe.

So now we’re through everything and we’re down to OK, it’s a subsequent event. Now what type of subsequent
event? And I look forward to the discussion with Chris on this in a little bit when we talk about Alberta Auto. The
auditors define two types of subsequent events, Type A and Type B. And I just learned about this the first week of
February. AType A, and I’m going to read from the bottom of page 9. AType A according to the CICA accounting
standards is defined as an event that provides further evidence of conditions that existed at the financial statement
date. And these require the actuary to recalculate the policy liabilities and therefore these recalculated policy
liabilities then flow through to the balance sheet and the income statement. So that’s a Type A. It is further evidence
of the conditions that existed at the time of the, at December 31st, ’07 with respect to the Alberta situation. For
those who defined it that way.

Type B on the other hand, and this is the very last part of page 9, is defined as events that are indicative of
conditions that arose subsequent to the financial statement date. Type B, the impact of Type B only require
disclosure. And I think an important thing to think about is for actuaries is we’ve got to do recalculations either
way because either you’re recalculating that amount to flow through the balance sheet and income statement or
you’re recalculating that amount that’s going to go into a financial note. So if it’s material, if it’s defined as a
subsequent event there’s more work for the actuary either way. It may end up being the auditor’s decision where
it’s placed for a clean audit opinion.

The next section, Section 4 of the ed note talks about disclosure requirements. And typically that would either
be within the AA report, written or a separate letter from the appointed actuary to the company, it could be an
oral presentation at an audit committee meeting or a meeting with management. There’s a very good, in the middle
of page 10 in the English section we cut and paste directly from the eastern Canada ed note on, you know,
suggestions for consideration for disclosure. And so it’s I think a good list of recommended items that the actuary
can consider for their disclosure of subsequent events.

The next big part of the ed note is all, walking through each of the seven examples and going through the
decision tree in detail and coming up with a conclusion. And I’m not going to go over that right now cause I’m
hoping we’ll all do that together with real life examples. And the last section I want to talk about is the
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communication between actuaries and auditors and company management, which is section 6 on page 18. There
is nothing unexpected in that section. Communication is critical. It’s required by our standards of practice. It was
also addressed in the November 2007 report that came out from the Materiality Task Force about the importance

of knowing the user and particularly between the actuary and the auditor. And the last paragraph just acknowledges
the important role of the CIA and the CICA if there is an event, be it the ice storm or the judicial decision that
the professional organizations will certainly take a role when there’s an event that could potentially impact a lot of
insurance companies.

And with that I’m going to turn it over to Kevin and we really do want this to be participatory.

Moderator Kevin A. Lee: Good morning. Thank you for attending this session. I’m going to work through, give
a high level discussion and example of what I went through this past February. I’m the appointed actuary for a large
writer of Alberta automobile insurance and this was something that was rather important and significant to them.
So I’m going to go through my experience and the, I’ll go through the decision tree and let everybody know the
conclusions that were arrived. And after I go through my example, then what we’d like to do is turn it over to some
audience participation and I think we’re confident that there are at least several actuaries in the audience who have
gone through, you know, similar subsequent event experiences. And obviously we’d really appreciate your
willingness to share those experiences with us.

In addition, I also have some kind of late breaking news regarding the ed note and its future. I think what I
will… somebody in the audience who will currently remain nameless will probably raise that issue and I think I
will let that unnamed person who’s one of the P&C representatives to the Actuarial Standards Board bring that
up. But I’m sure that will spur some additional interesting discussion. So for now I’m going to go through my
Alberta example.

And for me in January and early February things were going nice, smoothly. I completed my valuation and
had my opinion ready. I had my full report. It was all, it was completed, it was basically a final draft, the auditor
had reviewed it and company management was happy, the whole thing had been PDF’d. I had sent it to the client
and that was February 7th. So I was happy. The audit committee meeting was scheduled for February 20th, so I
was, you know, I thought I was just doing fine. The Alberta Court of Queen’s Bench decision occurred on February
8th, which happened to be a Friday, and I guess I’ll let the secret out. I was kind of pleased with myself and I had
left a couple of hours early on Friday afternoon, which maybe I shouldn’t normally do on a valuation season, but
I chose to do it anyway. And so I actually missed the call from the client late Friday afternoon about the court
decision. But the client managed to reach me the next day at home. So you can see how I was feeling at that time.

So when the client contacted me they had already had a discussion with the auditor and the auditor believed
that very likely this was a subsequent event and that they were withdrawing the draft approval of the financial
statements, which they had already completed themselves. I hadn’t gone through, I didn’t have the standards in
front of me, but intuitively, you know, that opinion made sense to me. I agreed that yes this is something very
significant and something that, you know, I believed I would have to make changes and reflect it within my
valuation. But anyway, what we’ll do now is we can go through the decision tree as I applied it. Even though
before there was a decision tree, but I’ve retroactively gone through the decision tree and I’ve arrived at the same
conclusion to the decision tree as I did at the time. So I guess that’s good.

The event, in my opinion, was the Alberta, the court decision, which ruled the minor injury regulation
unconstitutional and also made it retroactive to the date of the automobile reform, which was back in I believe it
was October of 2004 was when it was initially enacted. Now, everybody was aware that the challenge was before
the courts. Depending on what lawyers you talked to, lawyers will give you every answer you want, but most of
the lawyers that I had talked to didn’t really feel that the minor injury regulation would be overturned, let alone
that it would have been done retroactively. I don’t think anybody expected that it would have been done
retroactively. But, that was, you know, that was the case. And so to me this was quite significant.
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But continuing along the decision tree. Obviously I learned about the decision, it was after the calculation
date, the calculation date’s December 31st, I learned about it really on February 9th. Did the event occur before
the calculation date or after? It was clearly after the calculation date again. Is the affect material? Well it took me

about two seconds to realize that for a company that has 80-90% of its business is Alberta Auto that this was going
to be a material affect. Was the event due to an error? No, no this was not missing claims or a mistake in my
calculations. Was knowledge of the event before or after the report date? Here this was before the report date.
The report date in this case being the date of the audit committee meeting, which was February 20th. Now, this
is often an area of confusion amongst actuaries and auditors, but most of the audit firms that I deal with select
the report date for their audit opinion to be the date of the audit committee meeting. There’s no specific guidance
or requirement within CIA standards that the actuary would pick the same report date; however, if one picks a
different report date than the auditor there’s a significant chance of something falling between the cracks. And
you know, if the actuary has a different report date than the auditor and a subsequent event occurs or an event
occurs and it’s after the actuary’s report date but before the auditor’s report date, you can end up in a very messy
situation. So my personal view is, I try to remember that the financial statements and accounting, well this is the
domain of accountants. And as actuaries what we do is provide a valuation and opinion on, you know, specific
elements within those financial statements, but we are not the owners of financial statements though, that’s
accountants. So it’s my view it’s generally best to abide by their rules. You know, they’re the ones who decide what
the financial statements are and we just live within that box. So for me, I select my report date the same date of
the audit committee, which is the date that the auditor chooses for their report and there’s no issues of potential,
anything slipping between the cracks and having different report dates. So in my case clearly the event occurred
before the report date.

Moving down the decision tree, is it a Type A or a Type B event? I think this is something that perhaps could
be subject to more judgment than the other elements of the decision tree. But again, this issue of what is a Type
A event, what is a Type B event, these are accountants that define them and I think as actuaries we’d run into
trouble if we tried to define them differently than accountants do. Because again, this is the domain of financial
statements. So a Type A event, Jackie has already gone through the definition, but I reached a conclusion, which
the auditor of my client had already reached that it was a Type A event. And therefore it required me to make
changes to my valuation. Essentially it was an event that made the, as it’s currently shown in the standards of
practice, the words that the standards use is that it makes the entity a different date at the calculation date. Different
entity as at December 31st. And the purpose of the financial statements is to report on the entity as it was at
December 31st. So that’s my view and my rationale for coming to the conclusion of the Type A, which fortunately
was the same conclusion reached by the auditor.

So what actually happened and one of the first things that I did is that I talked to some other actuaries and
asked them what did they think of it, how were they viewing it. The actuaries that I talked to, you know, believe
that it was very likely a subsequent event. You know, the question of materiality would be one that would have to
be determined depending on the nature of the book of business of the individual company. I did talk to one
actuary who was doing some consulting work for the facility association and he had already come up with some
rather broad estimates of an industry wide impact. And so, you know, if I were to rely on that range of estimates
and taking a market share approach, I have a top down estimate, a top down range of estimates for the impact to
my client. But obviously in my view, you know, doing some kind of a top down analysis is useful, but probably
not as good as getting some company specific information and reassessing my assumptions and methodology in
light of that additional information and basically coming up with a bottom up approach. And one of the things
that my client they started doing immediately and finished very quickly was re-evaluating every single relevant open
case reserve under the assumption that there was no more minor injury regulation. And obviously that was
something that was extremely useful.

You know, subsequent to, you know, in the following week there were numerous discussions with company
management, discussions with the auditor. You know, having everybody review the work and coming to a consensus



that the revised estimates were reasonable. So, you know, it was a bit of a, it was a fair bit of rush. A lot of late nights,
but in the end, you know, I had a revised actuarial valuation opinion and everything went smoothly. We had an
audit committee meeting as scheduled and the audit committee members didn’t get much of a chance to see the

financial statements beforehand. They got the revised financial statements on the morning of the meeting, but in
this kind of a situation that’s probably as good as it gets.

And I guess that’s it for sharing my experience. I would, I guess we’d really like it if any other, anyone else would
be willing to share some of their experiences with subsequent events and how they approached it and what the
decisions and ultimate results were.

Speaker Friedland:Why don’t we focus first on Alberta Auto if anybody wants and then we can move on after
that to some other types of subsequent events?

Ron Miller: Something I don’t see in this whole process and I’d like to hear your comments on is, OK if we’re
looking at Alberta Auto as it was on February 7th before the decision came down, should actuaries have been,
when they did the IBNR for Alberta Auto, should they have been putting in some kind of amount to recognize
the possibility that the decision that did come down might be going to come down? Or was that a contingent event
so it should have been given zero weight, the consequences of that and the actuary should have actually developed
the IBNR even if the company was keeping higher case reserves should have essentially factored that out in the
IBNR? And then on February 8th we have law change. On February 8th when we now do look back and do a
revaluation, is it appropriate, it’s my impression that a bunch of actuaries looked at this problem in mid-February
and a number of companies it wasn’t as serious a problem as it was for the company you’ve illustrated Kevin. But
when they had to check whether a change might be material, I believe a lot of actuaries said well, the law is this
way but maybe there’s only a 50% chance that it won’t be reversed again on appeal, so maybe we’ll only give 50%
weight to the kind of number we calculate that it might cost. Was that appropriate to do that? And under IFRS
down the road, all these things will I think have to be probability weighted, but so what exactly is a contingent
event and what isn’t and how do you deal with it?

Speaker Lee: Ron, thanks, I think that’s an excellent question. I just want to preface it first and I don’t, I’m not
intending in any way to limit discussion on this, but I think I would like to make the point that the issue you’re
raising I think is a valuation issue itself in terms of valuation assumptions and it is, I would kind of put it separately
from the whole issue of subsequent events. Now not to say it’s not a good question. I think it’s an excellent question.

Ron Miller: ?? (no microphone)

Moderator Lee: Agreed. And now I think if anybody wants to make some comments on that.

Speaker Friedland: I think they’re great questions. I mean we don’t have, as members of the P&C Financial
Reporting Committee answers on behalf of that committee. You know, we may have thoughts on, you know, how
we’d handle it in terms of you know, the expected loss estimate under valuation and whether or not you assume
that the law is as it is in January versus how it was after February 8th. I think a lot of that’s, I don’t have a clear
answer on behalf of the CIA on that. They’re all good questions and the whole AIFRS, I don’t have answers yet.
And I welcome other people’s thoughts. That’s what we want out of this session very much. You know, we have
two days of being spoken at, let’s have a chance to dialogue with each other.

Elaine Lajeuesse: I have two comments. The first one is unrelated to subsequent event, but just a lot of actuary
are signing their opinion before the audit. I’m thinking of all the branches. There’s a process that we can, to go
around there so there’s nothing falling through the crack. Just wanted to make sure that everyone understand that
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even if you choose to, I would, I agree with you Kevin that it’s best practice to sign at the same time as the audit
if your company is a company and not a branch. But if you choose to sign it before you can just put a disclosure
and, the same way you would do for branches.

Moderator Lee: Yeah. Elaine, thank you very much for pointing that out and my apologies for not mentioning

the issue that of course for branches it is, the audit opinion is signed later and it’s not possible for the actuary to
have the same report date as the auditor. And our committee had, we had thought of, we have thought of this…

Speaker Friedland: There’s a statement.

Moderator Lee:… and there’s a statement I think already in the ed note and it’s my fault for not mentioning it
while I was speaking, but I appreciate it very much. It’s a very important, very important point. Thanks for bringing
that up Elaine.

Elaine Lajeuesse: The other item that I, when I was an appointed actuary I would have liked to have some
guidance and it’s not really captured in the example there. It’s a bit gray. It’s not a judicial decision, it’s not a
catastrophic event, but it’s the class action that followed the ice storm that’s, I believe there’s a subsequent, a big,
a lot of actuaries are facing with that situation. Whereas the court case moves through the steps, that’s different
process, but there’s not been a decision, there’s not an outcome that’s already out there. There’s a lot of speculation
as to what this outcome would be. And I’m not quite sure how it would fall into this set up.

Speaker Friedland: That’s an interesting, let me, because this is a work in progress and a draft, it would be
interesting to possibly add an example of a class action to it. I think I’d want to consult, I mean one of the things
we did is we couldn’t, I consulted my colleagues at KPMG, the insurance audit professionals, as well as we had audit
partners, insurance audit partners at PWC (ph) look at this paper to, you know, for their input and we made their
changes. But I’d like to consult them as well and possibly lawyers. I think that’s a great idea of another, you know,
an eighth example. I don’t know what the answer is yet. But I’m certainly willing to add to this. So I can speak to
them as to when they’ve been faced with that situation, how did they do it as a class action wound its way through
the court system over years. So I’m happy to take that on.

Chris Townsend: So two things I mean just on the decision tree comment. I mean I think it’s a useful thing. There’s
some challenges still in a number of things looking at it. So if I just go back to the ice storm, typically I mean one,
the first question you know, you know, is the actuary or, is the actuary aware of the event before or after the
calculation date? And possibly the question should be should the actuary have been aware of the event before or
after calculation date. And…

Speaker Friedland:We can’t use shoulds. It’s one of those words.

Chris Townsend: But I guess, so yeah I think your way of thinking is that in the ice storm thing one of the things
we did look at was whether there was any forecasts of the weather going to that period. And then as another
example, there had been a B.C. storm on January 2nd the previous year, which the forecasts had clearly covered.
And if you think of it from the point of view as, you know, if I was in B.C. on December 31st and somebody said,
you know, would you sell me a policy to ensure against the weather? I would have had to say you know, you’ll have
to pay a premium based on the fact that I’ve got a forecast that the storm’s coming. And so I mean I think when
there is a forecast it’s there and relevant and that needs to be considered as part of the process. And if, you know,
if it’s not that may be an error in the actuary’s process. But hopefully, you know, you don’t have, because it’s, most
year-ends you shouldn’t have to look at the weather, but… forecasts but in some cases it may be that there was.



And then the other thing of course that comes up in some of these events is that you learn something from the
event that points to an error in your process that you didn’t realize that you know, you were writing B.C. property
or something like that. Just an extreme example on that. Or, I mean in the case of the ice storm, I mean you didn’t

recognize the potential exposure of freezer claims. I mean who knew?
But if I can pick up on, and also go back to sort of the Alberta thing and Ron Miller’s comment. I mean I

think it’s a challenge I think we have to take back to the accounting profession. And I would put it as this, this
way. My challenge would be in a best estimate if the number that’s going on the balance sheet is a best estimate,
then I would suggest that there is no such thing as a Type A event. There’s either, you know, there’s either, the
subsequent event either tells you there was an error and I’ve got to restate or it’s a Type B event. And I would put
it, you know, the analogy is if you’re really in a fair value environment, best estimate type of environment, that’s
the way the investment side of the balance sheet is working, you know, it doesn’t matter whether it’s January 2nd,
January 3rd, whatever, the markets change, you don’t reflect that. And you know, going back to what Ron is saying,
I mean, the best estimate of fair value would include all the probabilities for the event. And just because you’re
realizing one of those probabilities, shouldn’t change what you would have paid for it on December 31st. And so
I, you know, it’s almost a challenge back to the accounting people, you know. Have they re-looked at the subsequent
event thing in a fair value?

Speaker Friedland: I have a question for you. So I mean, one of the examples that’s clearly marked Type B is the
change in the investment market January, the first week of January.

Chris Townsend: Right.

Speaker Friedland: You know that’s, so does that become just a subsequent event? If you don’t have a Type A and
Type B?

Chris Townsend: Yes. I mean if it’s material you’re going to have to disclose it. It’s a subsequent event from the
point of view of disclosure. Absolutely. OK. And then, I mean A- you’re reflecting, if it’s an error you’re reflecting
it in the balance sheet. If it’s not an error then, and it’s material you’re disclosing it.

Speaker Friedland: And have you had these discussions with your auditors and do they…

Chris Townsend: In the particular case of Alberta, we concluded, based on a probability weighted assumption post-
event, that it was not material.

Speaker Friedland: OK. So you didn’t even have to get down to that Type A, Type B.

Chris Townsend: So we didn’t have to get down to that discussion. But I have flagged it because we’ve got, you
know, we’ve got a, we’ve just heard the Alberta, you know, the appeal has just been heard and I suspect that it’s
highly likely that that decision may actually come out in January.

Speaker Friedland:But both parties assume they will appeal it all the way to the Supreme Court. So any decision is…

Chris Townsend: And we’re just in the midst, well next week I believe we’re hearing Nova Scotia. So that first
decision will come out so I think it’s something that, you know, the challenge this year is to have those discussions
with the auditor prior to the year-end. So you’ve agreed on the approach.
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Moderator Lee: Chris, I’ll lend my comments to the idea of I guess your best estimate comment. And I guess, I
think what I would, my comment would be I think something like the ice storm, even if there was a forecast that,
you know, there was bad weather coming and maybe it could be freezing rain, I’m not sure that anybody could

have reasonably predicted that it would have had the effect that it did. And I would go on further to say that if
our best estimate includes the expected value of extremely large events that are extremely remote, I’m not sure
how you do that and I’m wondering whether what you’re really doing is putting in a contingent liability effectively
because the probability of it occurring is so remote. And we know right now that contingent liabilities are a no-
no in current financial reporting environment. Anyway, those would be my comments on it.

Richard Gauthier: Just a few things. I remember the January of the ice storm. I argued with my dear beloved
auditors that the ice storm was actually added information as to the expected loss ratio on my unearned premium.
And they, I got shut down on that one. So, as opposed to obviously the Alberta situation where in December we
knew there was a court case and personally I had put it in my client a little bit of money aside because I found that
this court case wasn’t like any court case. It could go either way, whether that’s on a single claim or on a group of
claims, I had put something. And what I did in February, what happened is I got additional information that
permitted me to cast a better light on a situation that existed that December 31st and therefore had a second kick
at it in terms of quantum. So that’s the way I looked at it. In regards to the branches and yes, we have a report and
a subsequent event goes between our report and the auditor’s report, that part, the auditor should go back to you
and say, you know, recalc because I’m going to sign an opinion here and, you know, I want to make sure my
opinion is right, OK. And he’s, the auditor is stuck with this because in that window between February 28th and,
is it June 1st, something, I can’t remember what it is now… you have to, they have to sign off on the financial
statement. Just, and for Chris, you know, the probability weighted and therefore you shouldn’t have to add anything
because you’re probability weighted outcome should already be embedded in your valuation. I think what we’ve
got to be careful here is that the probability weighted and the probability distribution is based on the information
we know at year-end its possible outcome. Now if we have information that comes in February that ammends that
knowledge of what the probability distribution ought to be in a material way, I think we’re back at the same place.

Finally, just for the information. This I really like this educational note. And I’m part of the Actuarial Standard
Board, which is kind of the clearing house for all the standards before final approval. And what I was asked, every
member was asked to review all the educational notes that were produced to date, make sure that they are still up
to date, make sure that they are relevant, make sure that they didn’t need correction and that kind of thing. And
I’m the only PNC person in that committee so I’ve got all the PNC educational notes to review. And one thing
that I found is that this particular educational note on subsequent events has the stamp PNC on it and I told the
committee that this particular chart should move up to be applicable to everybody. And I was worried that because
it says PNC at the bottom of the first page that, you know, it will not get the attention of the others in the
appropriate fashion. Because I think it adds a lot of clarity to events that are least likely to happen if you want in
pension or in life, but they are likely, they can happen and therefore that particular guidance should have a higher
profile than it currently has if it’s limited to the PNC actuarial field.

Finally, I think some of the wording – I really don’t like our standards on subsequent events. It’s really messy.
So 1—you got to think of, I’d say that maybe some of the language and some of the nomenclature or some thought
process are embedded in the educational note should be used as a rewrite of subsequent events in the standard itself.
So that’s kind of my suggestions and the ASB is looking at it and it’s possible. I don’t want that to be delaying any
potential application of that educational note, but it may, you may hear about that educational note in another
forum because I suggested that this be moved to, be applicable to all field of actuarial endeavour. Thank you.

Moderator Lee: Thanks Richard. I guess for information purposes what the Financial Reporting Committee
obviously we’ll need to do going forward is to have some continuing discussions with the ASB and the Practice
Council and what may end up happening is we may end up deconstructing this draft educational note as it stands



and maybe coming up with some recommendations of moving some of it up the food chain, as Richard describes,
into certain areas of the standards of practice and obviously that would be, there is a lengthy process involved in
terms of notice of intent and due process and then the final ed note would end up looking different than it is now.

In any event, this ed note will remain in draft because of some potential conflicts or unclear areas of the standards
of practice and obviously pending a review where some of what’s in there gets pushed into standards, it would be
appropriate that this ed note remains in draft for the foreseeable future until that process has been cleared up.

Speaker Friedland: But it remaining in draft doesn’t mean that we can’t take advantage of the decision tree and
have it help us to, I mean it’s not with the same level of enforcement or compliance but I think it hopefully will
still be valuable for actuaries.

Andre Racine: A quick comment and a question. The comment is on the discussion that has already taken place
on the probability weighted. For my part, I did include some probability weighted at December ’07 some value
for the possibility of Alberta being overturned. What it did really is that it made it a lot easier to determine that
the February 8th decision did not change materially my own estimation starting from well above zero. The change
was much less material than it might have been otherwise. So I think Chris’s suggestion is a good one. My question
is that I know some actuaries, in order to set the level of IBNR, they look at claims coming in in the first few weeks
of January. And I wonder if that has, falls anywhere in that decision tree or if it’s not related to the subsequent event,
it’s not applicable?

Speaker Friedland: I mean I, you know, my first thought is that any different than my answer to when I get a
question from a company that ends their data at December 20th or December 15th. And so every year when I look
at my triangles I say that my IBNR is going to provide for that last ten days. If I’m always looking at January 7th,
is my IBNR taking into account that I’ve got that extra seven days? And so, I mean that’s my first thought.

Andre Racine: Well that’s not what I mean. The projection likely would be based on data close at or before
December 31st. But then there would be an adjustment factor for the level of claims reported, the level of IBNR
claims reported in the first few weeks after that.

Speaker Friedland: I think it’s unique to the company. If they’re looking at claims greater than half a million that
come in that would have an impact on the IBNR then it may be totally appropriate. If… I think it’s a very unique
situation to the company and the portfolio. But I welcome other people’s thoughts.

David Oakden: Just following up on Andre’s last comment. I think if your standard procedures and look at the
first week or something of January, that’s not a subsequent event, that’s just part of your, anyway that’s my opinion
on that. But, first I’d like to say that, just to compliment the authors of the ed note. I think it was an excellent ed
note. What I found particularly valuable were the examples. And I just urge you to read through the examples.
When you read through the ed note as a theoretical document, it’s kind of hard to see how it works in practice,
but when you read through the examples it really starts to hit home and the understanding I think increases
significantly. So I’d like to compliment you on that.

Just a comment on what happened last year. The number of companies that had a provision for the, in other
words a subsequent event provision in their financial statements, could be counted on the fingers of one hand. And
now Kevin’s company is not a federal company, so maybe we could up to five. And there may have been a few other
regional companies that did something. I was kind of surprised that more companies didn’t report something. But
I think companies looked at, you know, what is the total impact. RonMiller had a provision, he’d estimated it was
kind of $900 and some odd million. It looks like the decision on which they based the rates, recent rate increase
in Alberta might have been closer to $100 million, I don’t know. Companies said well this could be reversed by
the Supreme Court and some companies said it was 50/50, some companies figured it was about 95% chance the
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Supreme Court would reverse it. Strikes me as a bit optimistic. And so I think most companies managed to argue
this wasn’t a material event, but I, again I was kind of surprised.

There’s been some comment, though I should also point out that there were some companies that had

meaningful estimates. Andre mentioned he put an estimate in for the Alberta decision that it could potentially
happen. Andre was not the only actuary that did that. Yeah I certainly think, you know, in terms of looking at future
court decisions, the chance of an adverse decision or a favourable decision is something that should impact the
IBNR. And I think I would just point out that we’ve got a lot of court decisions, some of which are imminent and
some of which may be a way in the future.We talked about the class action.We certainly have the Alberta situation,
which will wind its way eventually to the Supreme Court. I think most of us are confident of that. We have
decisions in Atlantic Canada. People have talked about appeal of some of the deductibles in Ontario. You know I
think that these things have to be included in the actuarial provisions and certainly this year I think at OSFI at
least with respect to Alberta and probably Atlantic Canada, we would kind of like to see pretty explicitly in your
actuary’s report what you have included in the liabilities and also what you would include in the liabilities on the
assumption that you got an unfavourable decision from the Supreme Court of Canada. So, you know, what’s your
probability of success so to speak and what have you put in the liabilities.

Also comment on DCAT reports. I think most companies have not submitted the DCAT reports yet, so I
think it’s time to make this clear. Certainly anyone who has a material impact in Alberta or Atlantic Canada we
would expect to see a scenario sort of with that impact in it. And of course if that’s not one of your major scenarios
then that would be fine. But also point out that the standard of practice does call for integrated scenarios when
you can take two unrelated events that together have a probability of somewhere around 1%. My guess is it’s
probably 50/50 that the Queen’s Court decision will be upheld by the Supreme Court, others may disagree, but
it’s certainly a large number. It probably should be combined with another scenario to get an integrated scenario
that would involve that kind of a decision. And we would expect to see some of those scenarios for companies with
large market share in Alberta in the DCAT reports.

Sorry, one comment I wanted to make, totally changing base, on the branch opinions. Branch opinions are
qualified opinions subsequent to the auditor’s opinion, which would be at a later date. When the auditor does give
their opinion on the financial statements, the actuary is required to reissue an unqualified opinion at that time. I
haven’t thought about this. I think it was a great comment Elaine raised. But if you had a subsequent event sort
of after your qualified opinion but before the auditor’s opinion, you may have to include that subsequent event
and redo your work at that point in time.

Speaker Friedland: Thank you. I want, oh Cynthia are you going to, good. I was just going to talk about
our discussion.

Cynthia: A couple of things I wanted to talk about right now. One is materiality. Kevin you referred to the merits
of agreeing on an opinion date and I agree with you there. But I think it’s just as important to try to agree on the
materiality standard. And if you don’t agree on a materiality standard, I really have trouble with the box which
unfortunately doesn’t appear on that version, but does appear in this version. And perhaps I could just read it out.
The actuary does not, this comes right in the middle so if the effect, where is it now…

Speaker Friedland: The effect of the event material, so it’s the no box.

Cynthia: Right. So if it’s not material, the box says the actuary does not need to change his or her report, but would
inform the auditor if the effect of the event is greater than an applicable audit materiality threshold. I think that’s
really untenable. I think at the point where you think it’s close to a materiality standard, whether it’s yours or the
auditor’s, you need to have a discussion and come to an agreement about whether it is or isn’t material for both of
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you. I don’t see how as an actuary you can treat it as being not material, knowing that the auditor is considering
it to be material.

Speaker Friedland: Let me respond real quick to that thought. And maybe Richard or people at other audit
firms. At KPMG we have, there are three different audit materialities. So one may be a million, but reporting may

be $50,000. So it goes on that list that you know, they put forward at the audit committee greater than the $50,000
or the $100,000, but it doesn’t have anything to do with the big one million that would change the liabilities on
the balance sheet. So that’s what I think we were getting at, but you may need to report it because it gets on the
list with ten other, you know, irreconcilable items that don’t sum up to the big MPP. So we’re not talking about
something that’s $950,000, close to the million, the biggest materiality.

Cynthia: And you’re not talking about a situation then where the auditor would be identifying this as a material
subsequent event?

Speaker Friedland: Right.

Cynthia: And you’re saying no it’s subsequent but it’s not material?

Speaker Friedland: Right. No, what is the, Richard the terminology for those misstatements?

Richard Gauthier: Summary of unrec SUDS, summary of unreconciled differences.

Speaker Friedland: OK.

Cynthia: Right. I think then that box needs to be clarified a little bit.

Speaker Friedland: But maybe we need… further, OK, OK.

Cynthia: And then the other issue I wanted to raise and the Alberta decision provides a useful framework, but I
don’t really want to limit the discussion to that particular decision. In the CICA description of subsequent events
there’s kind of a notwithstanding clause because it refers to, actually if I look at the wording it might be helpful.
In order to adjust the financial statements, the estimate of the financial effect when practicable or a statement that
such an estimate cannot be made. In other words, there’s a requirement that you have to be able to estimate this
thing. And I think it would be helpful to have some guidance about what to do if there is a subsequent event. You
haven’t reported yet but you’re reporting tomorrow and this is where I want to get away from Alberta because I
don’t want to get too specific. How do you deal with the situation where it’s not reasonable to develop an estimate
to put into the statements or there’s so much uncertainty surrounding it that the range of possible outcomes is huge
without any means of trying to put some reasonable estimates around that? And I think implicitly if you go through
the decision tree and you conclude that it is a subsequent event and it should be reflected and then you can’t reflect
it, then I think that means that, in that respect, you’re not in accordance with accepted actuarial practice and you
need to qualify your opinion with respect to that item. That’s what I would read into it. But I think explicit
guidance would be helpful. Of course if there’s a different viewpoint.

Moderator Lee: Yeah. I think I agree with you Cynthia and I think there are probably many situations that could only
be dealt with as the situation arises. And I think the comments that we have in this draft ed note about communication
being essential. The actuary, company management and the auditor in these kinds of situations they’re just, you know,
they’re going to have to put their heads together and figure out what to do in the individual instance.
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Speaker Friedland: But Cynthia, to address your question specifically, I think if we, and I think more comments
will be needed and I’m happy to take a first draft and the committee will look at it. Is the effects of the event
material? Because unless you have a quantification there, you can’t compare it to your materiality standard. So

maybe in that, you know, where we describe the decision tree in that box, maybe we add some commentary about,
you know, what if there’s not sufficient information to develop a reasonable estimate or what if there’s such great
certainty, I mean maybe that’s where it fits into the structure of this because you don’t even get down to is it Type
A or Type B if you don’t have a number to compare to your materiality standard. So that would be my first
suggestion at how we’d fit it into this document.

Moderator Lee: Actually I will add something to that, Jackie, and maybe it’s maybe a bit of a, something else to
think about. But it is possible that one could not determine a real quantum for the effect of an event, yet still come
to the conclusion that it is material. Right, in all the accounting literature it’s pretty clear that using only
quantitative basis to determine whether something is material or not is not a sufficient basis to determine that it’s
material, right. There’s always a, you know, most of the times you know, we go by the rules and here’s the effect
of the, you know, the dollar amount and it exceeds the materiality threshold. But there’s always this, I don’t know,
I’ll use your notwithstanding clause, if there’s this qualitative aspect that an item can be material without perhaps
being able to truly quantify it. Because it could affect the user’s, you know, end user’s decision.

Speaker Friedland: Then a first stab, we’ll put some new sentences there.

U-F: Well I think I would agree with Cynthia though because if I’m not mistaken, a situation that would
comparable is when the, in the U.S. they had to estimate the asbestos. And my knowledge of the U.S. actuarial
standards is a big foggy at this point, but to my knowledge, the U.S. actuary do not have to quantify something
that’s very difficult to quantify like the asbestos at the onset. Our standard of practice explicitly say that we have
to quantify it. And in this situation I think what Cynthia meant, and I may be wrong, meant that she would feel
that she needed to qualify her opinion, that she’s identified everything else but this one is a piece that’s outstanding.
And I would probably support her position in that push. But our standard of practice explicitly tells us that we
have to quantify that type of exposure. So I don’t think we can just say well I can’t, I don’t have a number so
therefore it doesn’t exist. We have to explicitly qualify our opinion if that’s the case I think.

U-M: I think I would agree with that too. And I shall add to Cynthia and your materiality comment that my
personal view and I’ve never had an experience where I wouldn’t select a materiality standard that, you know,
different from the auditor. I haven’t run into a situation where I thought the auditor’s materiality standard was
unreasonable and you do avoid a lot of potential issues if you, you know, if you select the same materiality standard.

Speaker Friedland: There are actuaries, probably in this room, cause we see it, who do though. Dramatically
different, you know, you know, multiples different and it creates a huge problem I will tell you from an audit
review perspective.

Moderator Lee: And I think we’ll add the comment that in Jackie’s materiality guidance paper, right, materiality
is different than the range of, you know, reasonable estimates around your point estimate.

Hugh White: Three things. Try to make them fast. The, I have been puzzling through the existing set of actuarial
standards and trying to link them up, the references that are there to making the entity different as of the calculation
date, although the event came afterwards and so forth, doesn’t seem to match up. I couldn’t make it match up
particularly well with the a and b versions, small a and b in section 3 of the appropriate section of the accounting
standards, particularly the b version. And it would take the rest of the day to quibble over the wordings. Our
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decision tree here is based on the accounting distinction between a and b, as opposed to the complicated way that
we attempted to distinguish between what seems to be an A event and a B event in the actuarial standards. I think
the standards need to be refurbished, renovated, dealt with to line them up. Especially if we’re going to take the

decision tree and the wordings in the ed note and elevate them to apply to practice in both, well in all actuarial
spheres, pensions, life insurance and property and casualty. That’s number one.

Number two on the quantification issue and here I’m simply being mischievous. If we assume that we have,
that the event is the tanking of a major reinsurer that is participating in our market and we see it and we attempt
to quantify on the basis of company’s exposure and likely degree of incompleteness of recovery and so forth and
the day before you’re reporting you discover thatWarren Buffet has taken a financial interest in the firm, then what
do you do? I mean seriously.

And finally, and this is another I hope more material thing. In the tree where we get to the event that is
described, well there are two linked items, the second point in the tree, did event occur before or after calculation
date? We’re coming down the right side. And then two branches after that, is the event due to an error in data
assumptions, calculations or methodology? And I kind of think that in trying to actually apply the linkage of those
two, I would think prefer to see the wording is the event the discovery of an error in… I mean if the error was made
and you don’t discover it until, you know, eight months after the report date, that never happened, OK, in the
context of the reporting. The report’s issued and you’ll do one of the three things down at the bottom. OK. I
think the issue is that you discover you’ve made a, you know, that the data is in error or a preliminary calculation
that may have been communicated contained an error in assumption or pure calculation. But the thing that
happened is oh my God, I just found out that there’s a problem.

Speaker Friedland: Discovered it.

Hugh White:OK, and now I got to go back and recalc. So it just, when you try and follow it taking the words at
absolute face value, is the event due to an error? It’s more a matter is the event the discovery of the existence of an
error? OK.

Speaker Friedland:OK, I’m going to reword something and send you an e-mail for your…make sure I captured
what you just said. That’s good, thanks.

Moderator Lee: Hugh, can I take it that you may be, you’re upset because you’ve been muscled out by Warren
Buffet from your controlling interest in Golden Sax?

U-M: Just a small comment on the asbestos situation and the fact that we have to quantify. Yeah we may have to
quantify but we have access to the note to financial statement. If we believe that there is something out there that
we can quantify but the range of possible value with material probability attached to that range if you want is
such that it could actually have a significant material adverse impact on the financial position, the position of the
company, you may have to say something and/or impose that something be said in the note to the financial
statement. So it’s a possibility, so it’s a tool that’s available to actuaries if we’re faced with that kind of a situation.

Speaker Friedland: We’re approaching 12:00. We have, you know, a couple of minutes for more comments
or questions.

U-M: Just a quick one to get in two cents on the probability. I mean sometimes it, I think it makes sense to look
at a simple example. And if the insurance contract, not gambling, is to roll a die in January, it’s a six sided die, at
December 31st I should not have three and a half up for the value of rolling that die in January. That should not
change regardless of how the die actually comes out. That would be my view on that.
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Claudette: I wanted to acknowledge publically actually that the contingent did a fantastic job and very quick job
on this. I sit on the Practice Council and there was a lot of pressure to get that paper out. There was some
disappointment over unfortunately how quickly the note was sent out in February, it was needed. And also it

wasn’t, I wasn’t aware of that note. Not that I needed to be, but there were a lot of actuaries that were not aware
of it. So there was a lot of pressure on Kevin’s group to do that and they did a fantastic job and the Practice Council
was very happy with the end result. And I find that the note is very good.

On the materiality box Cynthia, the original box is what Jackie has on the thing and at the Practice Council
it was felt that if you have the box that says well if it’s not material, the job of the actuary is done but you should
report to the auditor, you would have claims lag. When new industry factors come out you’ll have to report to the
auditor that you hadn’t used them because it wasn’t material, so it was trying to find a way to make it when do we
have really to report to the auditor and reach consensus. The note’s been sent to the Practice Council for final
approval now, so if there’s any changes that people feel should be done before it’s finally approved, please do that
quickly. I can send a note that we can hold it for a few weeks. Everybody’s got a working copy of it, so I think it
can be held for a few weeks, but please do. And the reason it’s going to be draft and remain draft is that it has some
potential conflicts with the centres of practice right now, so it needs to be held as a draft, but that doesn’t mean
that it cannot be used. And as Richard talked about and Kevin and I have talked about that, there is, it is felt that
there is very, very good material that could improve our standard and that’s why it’s probably going to be a longer
process unfortunately I think than what the PCF or CF originally anticipated, but I think it’s worth the effort.

Moderator Lee: I think I’ll quickly too make sure I thank all the members of the Financial Reporting Committee.
They did a great job, very dedicated and I do want to thank Jackie. I mean she did a lot of work putting together
the note and as we know, she’s a prolific writer, a very good writer.

Cynthia: Just one last crack at the can. In response to Claudette’s comment about the potential conflict with the
standard. As Jackie and I discussed this morning, I don’t really see it as a conflict. I think the references to the last
example on industry benchmarks and I have a bit of a quibble about the use of benchmark there, but in any case,
the very last sentence of the example refers to the conclusion on this is a bit different from the standard. I don’t
think that’s the case. This example is setting out a rationale for why in most cases for P&C companies it wouldn’t
be material. And in the standard it’s essentially following the tree as if it were material, which I think is appropriate
because the standards have materiality built into them. They’re assuming materiality. So I think, I believe that this
is actually consistent with the way the standard works. That’s my view.

Speaker Friedland: And I’ll follow up with Claudette on that. Thanks to everyone for participating so much in
this session. I think your contributions added greatly to the value for all. Thanks.

Moderator Lee: Thank you.

(Applause)
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